determined contributions for the State employer and 100% of actuarially determined contributions for the
local employers. Based on those assumptions, the plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make projected future benefit payments of current plan members through 2057. Therefore,
the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to projected benefit payments
through 2057 and the municipal bond rate was applied to projected benefit payments after that date in
determining the total pension liability.

54

BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

Note 10:  PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLANS (CONT’D)

A. PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM (PERS) (Cont’d.)

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability – the following presents the net pension liability of the participating
employers as of June 30, 2020 using the discount rates as disclosed above as well as what the net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1
percentage rate higher than the current rate:

At 1% Decrease At Current Discount Rate At 1% Increase
(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

State 25,353,758,472$ 22,223,967,525$   19,576,310,991$
Local 20,689,699,233   16,435,616,426   12,825,910,903

PERS Plan Total 46,043,457,705$ 38,659,583,951$   32,402,221,894$

Borough Share 1,992,723$   1,582,992$   1,235,324$

*- Local Share includes $128,231,594 of Special Funding Situation allocated to the State of NJ as a non-
employer.

Components of Net Pension Liability –The components of the collective net pension liability for PERS,
including the State of New Jersey, at June 30, 2020 was as follows:

Total Pension Liability 28,272,160,382$ 39,432,792,871$   67,704,953,253$
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 6,048,192,857   22,997,176,445   29,045,369,302

Net Pension Liability 22,223,967,525$ 16,435,616,426$   38,659,583,951$

Collective deferred outflows of resources 2,347,583,337$
Collective deferred inflows of resources 7,849,949,467.00
Collective net pension liability - Local Group 16,435,616,426

Borough's Proportion 0.009707211%

Collective Local Group pension expense for the Local Group for the measurement period ended June 30, 2020 and
2019 was $407,705,399 and $974,471,686, respectively. The average of the expected remaining service lives of all
plan members is 5.16, 5.21, 5.63, 5.48, 5.57, 5.72, and 6.44 years for 2020, 2019, 2018, 2017, 2016, 2015 and
2014, respectively.